In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of the AM 03

Insolvency {England &

e e Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

Companies House

HORIR AR

19/12/2019 #128
COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

comammser [0 [0 |1 |4 13 [8 0]

Company name in full ’ Cox & Kings Travel Limited

|

3 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
hold black capitals.

E Administrator's name

Full forename(s) David John

Surname Pike

E Administrator’s address

Building name/number, 15 Canada Square

Street { Canary Wharf

Post town ’ London

County/Region ’

Postcode El1]|4 51 G| L

Country ‘

u Administrator’s name o

Fulforenane) | Wiliam James et s o

Surname | Wright another administrator,

E Administrator’s address e

Aulding name/number l 15 Canada Square ? Szgiﬁ\izl:?ipmt':ttgﬁ us about
ction

Street [Canary Wharf another administrator.

Post town ’ London

County/Region ’

e [E[1(4] T[]

Country ’

04/17 Version 1.0



AMO3
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

H Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

I Sign and date

Administrator’s Signature ———
Signature X @/D @ X

Signature date ﬁ—lg H l% |y2 IYO |v1 {yg




KPMG

Joint
Administrators’
proposals

Cox & Kings Travel Limited -
in Administration

17 December 2019

Deemed delivered:; 18
December 2019

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential




Notice to creditors

We have made this document available to you to set out the purpose of the administration
and to explain how we propose to achieve it.

We have also explained why the Company entered administration and how likely it is that we
will be able to pay each class of creditor.

You will find other important information in the document such as the proposed basis of our
remuneration.

A glossary of the abbreviations used throughout this document is attached (Appendix 8).

Finally, we have provided answers to frequently asked questions and a glossary of
insclvency terms on the following website, hitp://www.insolvency-
kpmg.co.uk/case+KPMG+CJB264 1444 .html. We hope this is helpful ta you.

Please also note that an important legal notice about this statement of proposals is
attached (Appendix 9).

] See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. © 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International

Cooperative, a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.



Contents

1 Executive summary

2 Background and events leading to the administration

3 Strategy and progress of the administration to date

4 Dividend prospects

5 Ending the administration

6 Approval of proposals

7 Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and pre-

administration costs

8 Summary of proposals

Appendix 1 Statutory information

Appendix 2  Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
Appendix 3  Joint Administrators’ fees estimate

Appendix 4  Joint Administrators’ expenses estimate

Appendix 5  Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Appendix 6 Estimated financial position

Appendix 7  SIP 16 memorandum

Appendix 8 Glossary

Appendix 9

Notice: About this statement of proposals

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

10

1

12

14

15

20

26

36

37



1

Executive summary

The Company was a luxury multi-destination tour operator and travel organiser, part of a
wider international group trading under the Cox and Kings brand in various territories
worldwide (Section 2 - Background and events leading to the administration).

The demise of the Parent and other Group entities around the world resulted in the
Company losing its purchasing power and it had to source its own supplies directly with
suppliers. This led to a significant deterioration in profitability, liquidity pressures causing-
creditor arrears and a requirement for additional funding at the end of October 2018.
Existing facilities were fully drawn and there was no appetite by the Bank to extend
further funding (Section 2 - Background and events leading to the administration).

KPMG were engaged to support the Company to source alternative funding, marketing
process commenced on 24 October 2019. At this time, the Company’'s ATOL licence was
due to expire on 25 October 2019. The CAA agreed to provide a short term extension of
the licence to 29 October 2019 subject to certain conditions. This was to allow the
Company a short period of time to explore alternative funding options (Section 2 -
Background and events leading to the administration).

The only offers received were on the basis of a pre-pack administration sale and the
Bank issued a formal letter of demand to the Company on 26 November 2019 for
immediate full payment of its facility. Subsequently, on 4 December 2019 the directors
appointed David Pike & Will Wright as Joint Administrators of the Company (Section 2 -
Background and events leading to the administration).

Immediately on appointment, we completed a pre-packaged sale of the Company's
business and assets to C&K Luxury Travel Limited (the 'Purchaser’), an unconnected
third party, for consideration of £710,267 (Section 3 - Strategy and progress of the
administration to date).

The Company has one Secured Creditor with a fixed and floating charge over the
Company’'s assets. Based on current estimates, we forecast that the Secured Creditor
will suffer a shortfall against their debt (Section 4 - Dividend prospects).

As part of the sale of business, all employees transferred to the Purchaser, therefore we
do not expect any preferential claims from these transferring employees (Section 4 -
Dividend prospects).

We do not anticipate sufficient realisations to allow any distribution to unsecured creditors
(Section 4 - Dividend prospects).

We intend to seek approval of our proposals by deemed approval (Section 6 — Approval
of proposals).

We propose that our remuneration will be drawn down on the basis of the time properly
given by us and our staff. Accordingly, we attach an estimate of our fees and expenses.
We will seek approval for our remuneration from the Secured Creditor (Section 7 - Joint
Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and pre-administration costs).

On completion of the administration, we anticipate that the most likely exit route will be
dissolution (Section 5 - Ending the administration).

This document in its entirety is our statement of proposals. A summary list of the
proposals is shown in Section 8 together with all relevant statutory information included

Documant Classification - KPMG Confidential 1



by way of appendices. Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in the proposals and
appendices are stated net of VAT.

C Do~ TS

David Pike
Joint Administrator

2 Background and events leading to the
administration

2.1 Background information

The Company was incorporated on 23 May 1916 and provided |luxury multi-destination tours
and tailor-made holidays (“the Business”).

The Company is part of a wider international group (“the Group™) trading under the Cox and
Kings brand in various territories worldwide, as well as a number of other separate
entities/brands trading in the hospitality and leisure industry. The Company was the UK
trading entity of the Group. The Company held an Air Travel Organisers Licence (ATOL).
The ultimate parent of the Group is Indian registered entity, Cox and Kings Limited ('the
Parent’).

The Company employed 67 people at the date of the administration, comprising finance, HR,
sales and marketing, operations and specialist holiday planners. All employees were
transferred under TUPE regulations.

2.2  Funding and financial position of the Company

The Company was historically profitable and cash generative, and enjoyed the benefit of its

purchasing power from the Group’s global supplier base. However, in July 2019, the Parent
in India experienced trading difficulties. Subsequently, the Parent was placed into liquidation
on 20 November 2019.

The demise of the Parent and other Group entities around the world has resulted in the
Company losing its purchasing power and it had to source its own supplies directly with
suppliers. This caused costs to increase and, due to concerns arcund the viability of
companies associated with the Group and the loss of its IATA status, the supplier base of the
Company moved from credit terms of 30-60 days to requiring advance payments.

This led to a significant deterioration in profitability, liquidity pressures causing creditor
arrears and a requirement for additional funding at the end of Gctoher 2019.

2.3 Events leading to the administration

Whilst unaudited management information suggests that the Company remained profitable,
the gross margin had significantly deteriorated and the issues with the wider Group had

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 2



created a significant level of arrears of balances due to suppliers. Furthermore the Company
faced a cash shortfall.

Given the insolvency of the Parent in India, no further funding was offered from the
shareholders, directors or any other third party source. The Bank confirmed that it was
unable to provide a sufficient level of further funding to the Company, other than limited
short-term funding to support the Company to explore whether alternative investment might
be available.

We initially met with the Company and its Bank, the State Bank of India (“the Bank™) on 21
October 2019. KPMG LLP had no prior professional relationship with the Company or its
directors in any capacity prior to this meeting.

The KPMG marketing process commenced on 24 October 2019. At this time, the Company’s
ATOL licence was due to expire on 25 October 2019. The CAA agreed to provide a short
term extension of the licence to 29 October 2019 subject to certain conditions (followed by a
number of further short term extensions, finally ending on 2 December 2019). This was to
allow the Company a short period of time to explore alternative funding options.

The only offers received were on the basis of a pre-pack administration sale.

The Bank issued a formal letter of demand to the Company on 26 November 2019 for
immediate full payment of its facility. On this basis, the board concluded that the Company
was cash flow insolvent. The Bank's facility exposure prior to the appointment of
administraters was £7.2 million.

At the time of our appointment, we disclosed to the Court details of the work carried out by
KPMG up to that time.

We are satisfied that the work KPMG carried out befere our appointment has not resulted in
any relationships which create a conflict of interest or which threaten our independence.

Furthermore, we are satisfied that we are acting in accordance with the relevant guides to
professional conduct and ethics.

2.4 Pre-administration work

The following work was carried out prior to our appointment, with a view to placing the
Company into administration:

® Commencing rapid insolvency planning in order to be in a position to take an
appointment.

e Liaising with legal advisors for the preparation and filing of the appointment documents,
advising the Company regarding the administration appointment and funding
arrangements for the administration.

The Secured Creditor has agreed to allow an amount of £410k to be used to settle
professional fees that relate to the transaction.

This amount is unlikely to be sufficient to cover all fees, costs and expenses and so we will
be seeking approval from the Secured Creditor in accordance with the relevant regulation
concerning payments to Insolvency officeholders.

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 3



2.5 Appointment of Joint Administrators
The Directors resolved on 4 December 2019 to appoint us as Joint Administrators.

The notice of appointment was lodged at the High Court of Justice Business and Property
Courts of England and Wales on 4 December 2019 and we were duly appointed.

3 Strategy and progress of the
administration to date

3.1 Strategy to date
Strategy

Following the Early Options process, further negotiations and due diligence by the potential
purchasers, the pre-packaged business sale was considered the best result for the
stakeholders and the optimal structure for completing the transaction.

On completion of the sale, the ongoing workstreams will include;

® dealing with landlords, the licence to occupy and the surrender and assignment of leases
for the properties;

® Initial creditor communications following appointment;

Collection of books and records {both physical and electronic);

m Collating unsecured claims in the estate;

@ Undertake a review of the statutory books and records; and

m Collecting book debts, if any and any other assets excluded from the business sale.

The Company name will soon be changed to CKTL Realisations 2019 Limited as agreed with
the Purchaser.

Sale of business

The fransaction to sell the Business and assets of the Company completed immediately
following our appointment. A copy of the SiP16 memorandum is attached at Appendix 7.

At the date of administration, the Company employed a total of 67 staff. No employees were
made redundant on appointment and all transferred to the purchaser via TUPE.

3.2 Asset realisations

The sale consideration will shortly be received into the administration estate from our legal
advisers, therefore we have not recorded any realisations from the date of cur appointment
to 6 December 2019, as set out in the attached receipts and payments account (Appendix 2).

Goodwill

Upon appointment, we completed a pre-packaged sale of the Company’s business and
assets to C&K Luxury Travel Limited. The total sale consideration consists of £710,267
which was paid in cash by the Purchaser on completion. The consideration fundamentally

Document Classification - KPMG Confidentiat 4



pertains to goodwill. £300k has been distributed directly to the Secured Creditor under its
fixed charge.

Investigations
We are reviewing the affairs of the Company te find out if there are any actions which can be
taken against third parties to increase recoveries for creditors.

In this regard, if you wish to bring to our attention any matters which you believe to be
relevant, please do so by writing to Sharon Turner at KPFMG LLP, 15 Canada Square,
London E14 §GL., United Kingdom.

3.3 Costs

An estimate of all the anticipated costs likely to be incurred throughout the duration of the
administration is set out in the attached summary of expenses (Appendix 4).

There have been no payments made from the date of our appointment to 18 December
20189, as set out in the attached receipts and payments account (Appendix 2).

4 Dividend prospects

4.1 Secured creditor

At the time of our appointment, the Bank was the only secured creditor and was owed a total
of £5.8m. The secured facilities provided by the Bank comprised a £7.2m overdraft facility.
We are awaiting confirmation from the State Bank of India on the balance outstanding. The
charges for this lending were created and registered with Companies House as follows:

1. Debenture — ¢reated on 29 January 2004 and registered on 12 February 2004.
2. Legal charge — created on 29 January 2004 and registered on 12 February 2004.
3. Deed of variation — created on 4 July 2011 and registered on 21 July 2011.

4, Legal Charge — created 20 August 2015 and registered 24 August 2015.

5. Debenture, legal charge and share pledge — created 26 March 2019 and registered 3
April 2019.

Our latest view is that there will be a significant shortfall to the Bank as the first ranking
creditor and therefore there will be no distributions to the other creditors.

4.2 Preferential creditors

Claims from employees in respect of (1) arrears of wages up to a maximum of £800 per
employee, (2) unlimited accrued holiday pay and (3) certain pension benefits, rank
preferentially.

We are not aware of any preferential claims against the Company.

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 5



4.3 Unsecured creditors

Based on current estimates, it is highly unlikely that there will be a dividend to unsecured
creditors.

5 Ending the administration

5.1 Exit route from administration
We cansider it prudent to retain all of the options available to us, as listed in Section § to
bring the administration to a conclusion in due course.

However, at this stage we anticipate that the most likely exit route will be dissolution.

5.2 Discharge from liability

We propose to seek approval from the Secured Creditor that we will be discharged from
liabitity in respect of any action as Joint Administrators upon the filing of our finai receipts and
payments account with the Registrar of Companies.

Discharge does not prevent the exercise of the Court’'s power in relation to any misfeasance
action against us.

Should the circumstances of the administration change, we reserve the right to revert to the
unsecured creditors in order to obtain discharge from liability

6 Approval of proposals

6.1 Deemed approval of proposals

The administrators’ proposals will be deemed approved, with no requirement to seek
deemed consent or use a decision procedure, as it appears that the Company has
insufficient property to enable us to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors.

On expiry of eight business days from the date our proposals were delivered to the creditors,
they will be deemed to have been approved by the creditors unless 10% in value of creditors
request that a decision procedure is convened. Further details of the steps to convene a
procedure are detailed below.

6.2 Creditors’ right to request a decision

We will use a decision making procedure or deemed consent to seek approval of our
proposals (1) if asked to do so by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total
debts of the Company, and (2) if the procedures set out below are followed.

Requests for a decision must be made within eight business days of the date on which our
proposals were delivered. They must include:

m a statement of the requesting creditor claim;

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 6



a list of the creditors concurring with the request, showing the amounts of their respective
debts in the administration;

m written confirmation of their concurrence from each concurring creditor; and
a statement of the purpose of the proposed meeting;

In addition, the expenses of the decision procedure at the request of a creditor must be paid
by that creditor. That creditor is required to deposit security for such expenses with us.

If you wish to request a decision, please complete and return the decision requisition form
found on our insolvency portal as detailed in the cover letter.

7 Joint Administrators’ remuneration,
disbursements and pre-administration
costs

7.1 Approval of the basis of remuneration and disbursements

We propose to seek approval from the Secured Creditor that:

m our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us and the various
grades of our staff in accordance with the fees estimate provided in Appendix 3 and the
charge-out rates included in Appendix 5;

m disbursements for services provided by KPMG (defined as Category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) will be charged in accordance with KPMG's policy as
set out in Appendix 5.

Agreement to the basis of our remuneration and the drawing of Category 2 disbursements is
subject to specific approval. It is not part of our proposals.

Should the circumstances of the administration change, we reserve the right to revert to the
unsecured creditors in order to seek approval for the basis of remuneration and the drawing
of Category 2 disbursements.

Time costs

From the date of our appointment to 6 December 2019, we have incurred time costs of
£32,380. These represent 82 hours at an average rate of £393 per hour.

Disbursements

We have not incurred any disbursements during the period.

Additional information

We have attached (Appendix 5) an analysis of the time spent, the charge-out rates for each
grade of staff and the disbursements paid directly by KPMG for the period from our
appointment to 6 December 2019. We have also attached our charging and disbursements
recovery policy. :

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



7.2 Pre-administration costs

The following pre-administration costs have been incurred in relation to the pre-
administration work detailed in Section 2.4:

Pre-administration costs

Paid (£) Unpaid (£) Total (£)
KPMG fees 109,194.00 109,194.00
Legal Fees 145,523.00 145,523.00
Total 254,717.00 254,717.00

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the administration is
subject to the same approval as our remuneration, as outlined above. It is not part of our
proposals.

8 Summary of proposals

We propose the following:

General matters

m to continue to do everything that is reasonable, and to use all our powers appropriately, in
order to maximise realisations from the assets of the Company in accordance with the
objective as set cut above;

m to investigate and, if appropriate, to pursue any claims the Company may have;
® to seek an extension to the administration period if we consider it necessary.

Distributions
m to make distributions to the Secured Creditor where funds allow;

# o make distributions to the unsecured creditors if funds become available, and to apply to
the Court for authority to do so, where applicable.

Ending the administration

We might use any or a combination of the following exit route strategies in order ta bring the
administration to an end:

m apply to Court for the administration order to cease to have effect from a specified time
and for control of the Company to be returned to the Directors;

m formulate a proposal for either a company voluntary arrangement (CVA) or a scheme of
arrangement and put it to meetings of the Company's creditors, shareholders or the Court
for approval as appropriate;

m place the Company into creditors’ voluntary liquidation. In these circumstances we
propose that we, David Pike and Will Wright, be appointed as Joint Liguidators of the
Company without any further recourse to creditors. If appointed Joint Liquidators, any
action required or authorised under any enactment to be taken by us may be taken by us
individually or together. The creditors may nominate different persons as the proposed
Joint Liquidators, provided the nomination is received before these proposals are
approved:;

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 8



petition the Court for a winding-up order placing the Company intc compulsory liquidation
and to consider, if deemed appropriate, appointing us, David Pike and Will Wright, as
Joint Liguidators of the Company without further recourse to creditors. Any action
required or authorised under any enactment to be taken by us as Joint Liquidators may be
taken by us individually or together;

file notice of move from administration to dissolution with the Registrar of Companies if we
consider that liquidation is not appropriate because (1) no dividend will become available
to creditors, and (2) there are no other outstanding matters that require to be dealt with in
liquidation. The Company will be dissolved three months after the registering of the notice
with the Registrar of Companies.

Alternatively, we may allow the administration to end automatically.

Joint Administrators’ remuneration and pre-administration costs

We propose that;

our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us and the various
grades of our staff in accordance with the fees estimate provided in Appendix 3 and the
charge-out rates included in Appendix 5;

disbursements for services provided by KPMG (defined as Category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insclvency Practice 9) will be charged in accordance with KPMG's policy as
set out in Appendix 5;

unpaid pre-administration costs be an expense of the administration.

Discharge from liability

We propose that we shall be discharged from liability in respect of any action of ours as Joint
Administrators upon the filing of our final receipts and payments account with the Registrar of
Companies.

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential g



Appendix 1 Statutory information

Company information

Company and Trading name
Date of incorporation
Company registration number
Trading address

Previous registered office
Present registered office

Company Directors

Cox & Kings Travel Limited

23 May 1916

00143904

6th Floor, 30 Millbank, London, SW1P 4EE

4" Floor, Gordon House, 10 Greencoat Place, London, SW1P 1PH
KPMG LLP, 15 Canada Square, Canary Wharf, London, E14 5GL

GOOD, Anthony Bruton Meyrick
KERKAR, Peter Ajit Ajay
QUINN, David John

Administration information

Administration appointment

Appointor
Date of appointment
Joint Administrators

Purpose of the administration

Functions

Current administration expiry date

Prescribed Part distribution

Application of EC Regulations

The administration appointment granted in High Court of Justice
Business and Property Courts of England and Wales, 008125 of
2019

Directors
4 December 2019
David Pike and Will Wright

Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the Company were wound up.

The functions of the Joint Administrators are being exercised by
them individually or together in accordance with Paragraph 100(2).

3 December 2020

The Joint Administrators do not intend to apply to Court to obtain an
order that the Prescribed Part shall not apply.

This is because it is anticipated that the Prescribed Part will be
automatically disapplied given that the estimated Net Property is
less than £10,000 and the costs of making a distribution are
anticipated to be disproportionate to the benefits.

However, if the circumstances of the administration change, the
Joint Administrators may make a distribution to the unsecured
creditars; or if appropriate, may apply to the Court to obtain an order
that the Prescribed Part shall not apply on the grounds that the cost
of making a distribution to the unsecured creditors would be
disproportionate to the benefits.

EC Regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations.

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 10



Appendix 2 Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

There are no receipts or payments to date.

Cox & Kings Travel Limited - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments
From 04/12/2019

From 04/12/2019
To 06/12/2019 (£)

Statement of affairs () To 06/12/2013 (£)
NiL

NIL

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

1



Appendix 3 Joint Administrators’ fees estimate

Estimated time costs for the engagement

. . . Estimated
. Estimated total  Estimated time
Narrative hours cost (£) average hourly
rate (£)
Administration & Planning
Bankrupt/Director/Member 11.60 6,180.00 532.76
Cashiering - processing receipts, payments and bank
reconciliations Note 1 10.00 2.675.00 267.50
General - books & records, fees & work in progress Note 2 73.00 28,850.50 395.21
Statutory and compliance - appointment & related
formalities, bonding, checklist & reviews, reports to secured Note 3 142.20 52,701.00 370.81
creditors, advertising, strategy
Tax - VAT & Corporation tax, initial reviews, pre and post
appaintment tax Note 4 15.90 8,966.50 563.93
Creditors
Committees - committee meetings and reports to the
committee Note 5 9.00 2,940.00 326.67
Creditors and claims - general correspondence, notification
of appointment, statutory reports Note 6 91.95 33,731.25 366.84
Employees - correspondence Note 7 22.50 11,097.50 493.22
Investigations
Directors - correspondence, statement of affairs,
questionnaires Note 8 46.90 18,809.50 401.06
Investigations - directar conduct and affairs of the Company | Note 9 44.50 17.807.50 400.17
Realisation of Assets
Asset Realisation - including insurance of assets Note 10 33.20 16,158.50 486.73
Total 500.75 199,918.25 399.24

Note 1 — Cashiering

Our anticipated work will involve closing the Company's pre-appointment bank accounts,
opening a separate administration account, maintaining the accounts, including monthly bank
reconciliations and processing receipts and payments transactions throughout the
administration transactions during the initial months of the administration,

It has been necessary to maintain the Company’s pre-appointment account to collect any
transactions that were in transit at the time of the Joint Administrators’ appointment.

Note 2 — General

General time costs include collection of the Company's books and records not included in the
sales contract and maintaining the Joint Administrators’ files.

Note 3 — Statutory and compliance

Statutory and compliance work will include notifying the Registrar of Companies and other
relevant parties of our appointment, arranging bonding, filing the Statement of Affairs and
Statements of Concurrence and ensuring compliance with all other statutory obligations.
The Joint Administrators are required to conduct pericdic internal reviews of the case, and
update their strategy documents as the administration progresses. Once all outstanding
matters have been dealt with, time costs will be charged in dealing with closure formalities,
including providing creditors with a final report.

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 12



Note 4 — Tax

We have instructed our internal VAT and Tax specialists to review the Company's tax and
VAT affairs. We will submit post-administration tax and VAT returns as required. We
anticipate additional work to be required to ascertain the taxable nature of the sale of
business.

Note 5§ — Committees

Assist with committee meetings if established by creditors.

Note 6 — Creditors and claims

Our work includes naotification of our appointment and issuing statutory reports to creditors
alongside responding to general creditor queries and correspondence received during the
administration.

Note 7 - Employees

Whilst ernployees have transferred to the purchaser under TUPE, we will liaise with staff
representatives regarding this and also comply with our requirement to carry out a review of
the Company's pension arrangements.

Note 8 — Directors

We will correspond with the Director’s in relation to the submission of their statement of
affairs and director questionnaires and general correspondence with the Directors of the
Company.

Note 9 — Investigations

We will perform our statutory investigation into the conduct of the Director's and the affairs of
the Company prior to our appointment as Joint Administrators. This will involve directorship
searches, compliance with our statutory duties and submitting director reports and other
relevant reports to the Secretary of State.

Note 10 — Asset realisation

We will conclude any outstanding matters relating to the business sale.

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 13



Appendix 4 Joint Administrators’ expenses estimate

Summary of Expenses from appointment

Expenses (£) Narrative Initial Estimates (E)

Cost of realisations

Administrators pre-administration fees 1 109,194
Pre-administration legal fees & expenses 2 145,523
Legal fees 3 70,000
Stationary & postage 4 800
Statutory advertising 5 200
Other costs 8 5,000
TOTAL 330,717

Note 1 - Administrators pre-administration fees

Cur pre-administration fees are charged on an hourly basis, which is set out in Appendix 5.
Pre-administration fees include liaising with interested parties, our sclicitors and preparing
the sale of the Business and assets of the Company.

Note 2 - Pre-administration legal fees & expenses

Womble Bond Dickinson (WBD) assisted with the preparation of the various documents
required for the sale of the business and assets of the Company to the Purchaser. irwin
Mitchell were the legal advisors for the State Bank of India.

Note 3 - Legal fees

The fees paid to our post appointment legal advisors (WBD) will include providing ad-hoc
advice as required during the administration. Osborne Clarke have been engaged to
provide confirmation of validity of appointment.

Note 4 - Stationery & postage
Letters will be issued to all known creditors of the Company which is estimated to cost £800.
Note 5 - Statutory advertising

Statutory advertising costs are estimated to be £200 including our statutory requirement to
advertise the administration in the London Gazette.

Note 6 - Other costs

We estimate that additional costs of £5,000 will be incurred in relation to mail redirection,
storage and bank charges.

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 14



Appendix 5 Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Joint Administrators’ charging policy

The time charged to the administration is by reference to the time properly given by us and
our staff in attending to matters arising in the administration. This includes work undertaken
in respect of tax, VAT, employee, pensions and health and safety advice from KPMG in-
house specialists.

Our policy is to delegate tasks in the administration to appropriate members of staff
considering their level of experience and requisite specialist knowledge, supervised
accordingly, so as to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed. Matters of
particular complexity or significance requiring more exceptional responsibility are dealt with
by senior staff or us.

A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide o Joint Administrators Fees” from Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 (‘SIP 9" produced by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals is
available at;

https://mwww.r3. org. uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees/administrators-fees

If you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy, please contact Sharon Turner
on 0118 3731411.

Hourly rates

Set out below are the relevant hourly charge-out rates for the grades of our staff actually or
likely to be involved on this administration. Time is charged by reference to actual work
carried out on the administration, using a minimum time unit of six minutes.

All staff who have worked on the administration, inciuding cashiers and secretarial staff, have
charged time directly to the administration and are included in the analysis of time spent. The
cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the
administration but is reflected in the general level of charge-out rates.

Charge-out rates (F} for: Restructuring

Grade From 01 Oct 2019 £/hr
Partner 655
Director h90
Senior Manager h35
Manager 445
Senior Administrator 310
Administrator 225
Support 140

The charge-out rates used by us might periodically rise {for example to cover annual
inflationary cost increases) over the period of the administration. In our next statutory report,
we will inform creditors of any material amendments to these rates.

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 15



Policy for the recovery of disbursements

Where funds permit the officeholders will seek to recover both Category 1 and Category 2
disbursements from the estate. For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined
within SIP 9 as follows:

Category 1 dishursements: These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly
referable to both the appointment in question and a payment to an independent third party.
These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone
charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the officeholder or his or her
staff.

Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in
question but not to a payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or
allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reascnable basis,
for example, business mileage.

Category 2 disbursements charged by KPMG Restructuring include mileage. This is
calculated as follows:

Mileage claims fall into three categories:

s Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 45p per mile.
& Use of company car — 60p per mile.
m Use of partner's car — 60p per mile.

For all of the above car types, when carrying KPMG passengers an additional 5p per mile
per passenger will also be charged where appropriate.

We have not incurred any disbursements during the period 4 December 2019 to 6 December
2019.

Woe have the authority to pay Category 1 disbursements without the need for any prior
approval from the creditors of the Company.

Category 2 disbursements are to be approved in the same manner as our remuneration.

Narrative of work carried out for the periocd 4 December 2019 to 6 December 2019
The key areas of work have been:

Stath?g& and = collating initial information to enable us to carry out our statutory duties, includiﬁg creditor
compliance information, details of assets and information relating to the licences;

® providing initial statutory notifications of our appointment to the Registrar of Companies,
creditors and other stakeholders, and advertising our appointment;
issuing regular press releases and posting information on a dedicated web page;
ensuring compliance with all statutory obligations within the relevant timescales.
Strategy formulating, the administration strategy, and meetings with internal and external parties to
documents, agree the same; o ) _ )
Checklist and briefing of our staff on the administration strategy and matters in relation to various work-
reviews streams;

reviewing and authcrising junior staff correspondence and other work;

dealing with queries arising during the appointment;

reviewing matters affecting the cutcome of the administration;

allocating and managing staff/case resourcing and budgeting exercises and reviews;
liaising with legat advisors regarding the various instructions, including agreeing content
of engagement letters;

complying with internal filing and information recording practices, including documenting

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 16



strategy decisions.

providing written and oral updates to fg,bresentatives of State Bank of India regarding the

setting up administration bank accounts and deali“n“é_w_it_h-—t_ﬁéwEdh;any’s pre-appointment

Reports to 1 orai u
debenture holders progress of the administration and case strategy.
Cashiering E
accounts;
Tax B

g;t'h‘ering initial information from the Co_hpany's records in relation to the taxation pésifiof;
of the Company;,

® analysing and considering the tax effects of various sale options, tax planning for efficient
use of tax assets and to maximise realisations,
reviewing the Company's duty position to ensure compliance with duty requirements;
Sale of business B Completing any outstanding matters relating to the sale.
Open cover # arranging ongoing insurance cover for the Corﬁ;;any’s business and assets;
insurance
Employees B dealing with queries from employees regarding various matters relating to the -
administration and their employment;
holding employee briefing meetings to update employees on progress in the
administration and our strategy;
Investigations/ B reviewing Company and directorship searches and advising the directors of the effect of
directors the administration;

liaising with management to produce the Statement of Affairs .

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 17



Time costs

Pre.-Administration costs (25/11/2019 to 03/12/2019)

Average
Partner / Hourly Rate
Director Manager Administrator Support Total|Time Cost (£}

Pre-Administration Sale of

business - preparation 64.00 0.50 64.50 39,800.00 617.05
Advising directors 21.00 28.50 4950 20,652.50 41722
Appointment documents 18.00 9.00 28.00 13,915.00 496.98
Pre-administration checks 58.50 0.70 59.20 34,826.50 588.29
Total 162.50 0.70 38.00 0.00 201.20 109,194.00 542.71

S{P 9 ~-Time costs analysis (04/12/2019 to 06/12/2019)

Time Cost Average
(£} Hourly Rate (£)

Administration & planning

Bankrupt/Director/Member

General correspondence 1.50 982.50 655,00
Notification of appointment 150 812.50 h41.67
Cashiering

General {Cashiering} 1.50 456.50 304.33
General

Books and records 950 3,842.50 404.47

Statutory and compliance

Advising directors 400 1,240.00 310.00
Appointment and related formalities 26.00 7,941.50 305.44
Appointment documents 12.00 5,960.00 496.67
Checklist & reviaws 280 1,536.00 548.57
Statutory advertising 0.20 89.00 445,00
Strategy documents 1.50 667.50 445,00
Creditors

Creditors and claims

General correspondence 3.50 1,085.00 310.00
Notification of appointment 310 1,109.50 357.90
Invastigation

Directors

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 18



SIP 9 ~Time costs analysis (04/12/2019 to 06/12/2019)

Time Cost Average

Hours if) Hourly Rate (£)

Correspondence with directors 0.80 356.00 445.00
Directors' questionnaire / checklist 0.20 89.00 445.00
Statement of affairs 6.20 2,78%9.00 449 84

Investigations

Correspondence re investigations 3.00 930.00 310.00
Review of pre-appt transactions 1.50 982.50 655.00
Realisation of assets

Asset Realisation

Insurance 0.80 356.00 445.00
Leasehold praperty 230 82750 359.78
Sale of business 0.50 327.50 6556.00
Total in period 82.40 32,380.00 392.96
Brought forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 period start date) 0.00 0.00
SIP 9 period time (SIP 9 pernod start date to SIP 9 period end date) 82.40 32,380.00
Carry forward time (appointment date to SIP @ period end date) 82.40 32,380.00

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 19



Appendix 6

Estimated financial position

The Director was due to provide a Statement of the Affairs of the Company by 16 December

2019.

To date we have not received the Statement of Affairs.

As a Statement of Affairs has not been provided, details of the estimated financial position of
the Company at the latest practicable date, are given below.

Cox & Kings Travel Limited

Estimated Financial Position as at 4 December 2019

A - Summary of Assats

Assets Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £
Assaets subject to fixed charge:
Goodwill - 710,255.00
P - 1.00
Cash tn Bank & in Hand 191,232,468 1.00
Freehold property -2,435,608,89 2,436,608.80
Leasehcld Property 7223548 1.00
Motar Vehicles 7,743.03 -
Fixtures & Fittings 147,683.70 1.00
Plant & Equipment 44,485.92 -
Computer Equipment 2,050,863.23 3.00
Debtors | 3.198,450,38 5.00
Amounts Owed By Patticipating Interests "52,258,711.05 .
Fixed charge creditor - [5,400,041.96) (5,400,041.96)
Surplus / (Deficit} c/d " 54,886,971.18 (2,253,166.07}
Assets subject to floating charge:
Shares In Group Companies 14,666,451.80
: 14,966,451.80

Uncharged assets:
Nk

0.00
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 0.00

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

20



Cox & Kings Travel Limited
Estimated Financial Position as at 4 December 2019

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated fo Realise

£

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors {Carried from Page A)

Liabitities
Preferential Credtors:-
Estimated surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (te carry forward)
Estimated total assets available for floabng charge hokders

Floating chargeholder *
Estimated deficiency of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available 1o unsecured creditor

Unsacured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Amounts Owing to Participating Interasts

Trade & expense

Estimated deficiency as regards non-preferential creditors

lssued and called up capital
Estimated total deficlency as regards membsrs

* Note: The Stste Bank of Incla i yel 10 confirm the balance owing to them under their flosting cherge

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

000

000

c.00

000

.00

0.00

000

0.00

0.00

(11,302,610.55)
(5.432,867.06)

(16,735,478.51)

(639,000.00)

(17,374,478.51)

21



A schedule of the known creditors’ names, addresses, debts and details of any security held
is shown below.

Compary Narme
L5 TRAVEL
ADINSIGHT
ADSTREANT [UK}LE
Advantags Travel
N Mertia Data Ui
AR WELCOME LTD
AFTQ

AftQ specifat
Mu incte b
Albanta Holldays td
An Abgut Breigly
Aphsbet [GB] Lx
Abviani Viaggi
Ao D Avcoriuie
Agline Szeding Travel
B P Travel Trace
BALDWING TRAVEL
Bank Satierent
Slufhir

Sradbury Hamilto
Britsh Yelecom
Surtan Press bid
Cruall Taurs
Carrick Travel L
CATS LT
Conrartun Traved
CITY & SUBURSAN
City ol Weatmiin.
Clrlgn bvents |,

Colombizn ey Ld
Condot Verde

Crikon Tourt S.
CUBHUITY BSERLA
Cyher Snorre Ltd

Dl Paoeiety
Drstirwtion Expe
DESTINATION REFR
DIANA DRISCOLL

H1271 MAR-ATTAN RIS
Ar.=Sam) Frashes

Piama Venero 15736
BLrue Tenul:

A hfvareg dy Wk Freico

Calle Prircipat Calnnin

Athf Lelidre sir

35-2 TOIDO
Fallo

OOLT Sprenio
Semidia

Lom Anblers dnt Randy's 21 ardbs

N85 Th i

Cafle 51 & 1268 Cemien Epcatiio IOIK.208  Bogola B L

A vy Ao WG Inl 212y 207

ol Dwlvale

FOUNGDEUNGFC-CU
Shk:

Rty
PO Poa 317

ol <ies 405408, Letibun

1r sl oot Aprdes

Genrga

Cokrnlea
03100 Meaia Ty

SECU.

A £N00 Kurakech

24430060 Ao e Jatmarsy

Boetal € 124 Wansgaa

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

KOREA
Trana Albarn

Mowir o

Niearagua

GBP Armound
Outstanding
04z
561 65
3862
1508
7,800 00
2,815.00
Fi.00
574.50
15028 52
17.130.70
a1y
BE.67
1LTHD
54,009 51
8,549,234
1322434
576 00
15336
5599581
Z00 0D
2637
33ARD
20966
960.00
168,123.72
60,607.11
a50.00
2132000
5,258.48

19.312.56
BRI Ay
1933916
Z54.00
119959
5.0 00
5,507.35
&30 D0
4303

22



[T

CHLL LIps ma0 2 DM W

An haria b s Sk
Erurmabrurpsk d o0

Tovcarpes wica 'y

Bamrerte

ARLTE Tam s Womat b

ke g b Cad b3 21)

KA to oy Pyt LT

Qarien SOA

O/ Sl prnarna 1 r |

LIt U agrg byt Hewes

CAPITAL TEDE LA [PLEY RN
Yamwr Sedigy
Wrn Ay hea 15 Y150 DorLol
e 3001 Labara

Jemiw 1 3 Frsora
Coborrboal Wrlards

17 Dumantey hzastnd

PO B b JUTSH

PO wd b Lmal

bt by Lovr phrw - bl Pl

Tha rper Lo T AL B

Abawata . Vatherarvda

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

23



Minas Paini Lim
Mondlal - £UR0S
Motae

KITrareel & Lets
Rorku Bhasan Tra
Qv Traewed

Office ReaTy 1, -
Office Test ud
Qe Fost

OPHIR TOURS
DRANGE

Paramad Joutiiys
Prigad

Pegoer Communka
PLANTDHPLAYS PL
PROTOLIRS LiiLE
Frple Retuhs L

& A EATERPRISES
RAFFILGERS STUAR
RORENT BROAD TRA
Robert Harcing P
Rubla Popr Sofls
Royal Malt Lette

Av. D L Farmeras 35 T3 v Ov Lin
Oy, 4o

531 srres
145 Afvica Averiue

PO S RO

Reyal Mountain Trree Lol Dudar Moy

RIF Solugicans
Salvadorean Tours
Sanctawriks Teaued
Secure Data Mana
SELECT WWORLD TRA
SHANGRKLA HOTEL
Sheraton ineay
5ilk Poad Travel
Simba Sataris L
Stoply Washrooms
South Sinad

South Sinak (GBP
Southe m Crons &

St tames Traval

Success Traveh
SUKWAYS TRAVEL
Tatdte Toun

TATA COMMLUMTAT
TATA COMMUNCATI
THE PENINSULA BE
Ther Uhibetale Tra
TOP CHIKA QUL
Toucan Trrvel Lt
Trarquilkko.com
TRAVEL COURSILLO
TRAVEL IXCELLENC
Travel p.r.

TRAVEL WILD
TRAVELART
‘Travelport Imer
TRAVELTIME
Travireo

TRAVLAW LLP
Trimtn Ltd

Trusl Trawet Ass
TubChisa

Tumbarg Conporat
TV GROP

X Evenits LI

UK TRANEL AVIARDS
Venice Simplon &
VACTORIA CRUISES
Vidotour
Wandrerus Puldi

Warrible Bard Dickinson

Your Perfett £5¢
2aTours
Zahara Tours
TOTAL

Genuo Lomerca Fena Rasa

Hous= 1 Suoms

PO Boxn L27

Bright China Chang An Bull ng

185 ham Ky Shar Ngh &

Lot 0 S 128 AR bin
P.0. Box 435

Crunt 0 ¢ OO

bta-beda
Tehrr 191511339

Lrtuwes TAVRLA

KAhmuiu

1ra Planwe .ocak 118 8

A6 T Far Thare

Papeet

Tower 2 Jait 221-936

FPHWTCFEOIr ha10Pensms
iran

San Sabvador

Fas Tan

Vatwis

Fanguomen he Avenue

» A ka2

P2

naims
341000
302
348424
58.500.00
50000
Y )
amm
12287
sz 02
2003031
6435189
661.16
7059
245728 80
536 30
AR M
63751
29639 10
3.600.00
16,940.00
00
%5.00
1937038
170243
TTM5?
1,50 17
6,953 7
1
11460
552,00
192494
461801
PR R
27.979.90
14039
ELEEER )
5.362.00
30,673.68
34608

Elanacsor LA

anmw
800
A0 M0
1.086 62
325720
51 10
3,152 51
58,326 38
2800
3 0
TA58 52
15,549 11
1.0 00
14,000 92
209,18 A2
1a02 W
)
22520 00
L6538 20
10
1,820 00
NI
19056
12900
3w
312 00
8212 74
1mes
113,258 18
Ea 3- )
11583 iU
kel
F L
5532 3
314182978

Shata Hong Kprp,

Frecch Pokmesa

BEIJING JOCO0%5 MR China

Sultanate of Oman

Document Ciassification - KPMG Confidential

24



This information has been extracted from the Company's books and records and we have not
carried out anything in the nature of an audit on this information. The figures do not take into
account the costs of the administration.

Please note that the actual level of asset recoveries and claims against the Company may
differ materially from the amounts included in the statement above.

Please also note that there is a variance between the Creditor list and the creditor
information in the Estimated Financial Position. The Estimated Financial Position includes
accruals, provisions, deferred taxation and subcrdinated loans that the Company carried on
the Balance Sheet.

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 25



Cox & Kings Travel Limited - in Administration
SIP 16 memorandum of sale of business

Introduction

The entity that is subject 1o this SIP18 rmemorandum of sale of business is Cox & Kings Travel
Limited (“the Company”™} The Company was incorporated on 23 May 1916 and is the only trading
entity of the UK business.

As part of this transaction, the Company is selling its business and assets, largely comprising its
intellectual property and goodwill to C&K Luxury Travel Limited (“the Purchaser™), par of the
Abarcrombie and Kent Group. Save for an exclamation of intarest in the businass prior to our
involvernent. the Purchaser has had no histarical involvernent in the Company.

A related. but separate, part of this transaction is the sale of the registerad trademarks of Cox &
Kings for the UK, European Union. USA. Australia, New Zealand and Mauritius. These were owned
by Cox & Kings (UK) Limited, and are not part of this memorandum of sale.

Company Background

The principal activities of the Company are as a luxury rmulti-destination tour operator and travet
organiser providing luxury tours and tailor-made holidays (“the Business®) We understand that it is
the longest established travel business in the world, having cormmenced trading around 1758.

The Company is part of a wider intemational group {“the Group“} trading under the Cox and Kings
brand in various territories worldwide, as well as a number of other separate entities/brands trading in
the hospitality and leisure industry The Company was the UK trading entity of the Group. The
Cornpany held an Air Trave! Organisers Licence {ATOL). The ultimate parent of the Group is Indian
registered entity, Cox and Kings Limited (‘the Parent’).

The Company operated out of offices in London and its core focus is around premium bespoke
haliday packages to destinations in Africa, Australasia, the Canbbean. Europe. the Far East. the Indian
QOcsan, the Indian Subcontinent, Latin America, the Middle East and Canada.

The Company smployed 67 people at the date of the administration, comprising finance, HR, sales
and marketing, operations and specialist hohday planners.

The Company was historically profitable and cash generative, and enjoyed the benefit of its
purchasing power from the Group's global supplier base. However, in July 2019. the Parent in India
axperienced trading difficulties. Subsequently, the Parent was placed into liquidation on 20 November
2012

The demise of the Parent and other Group entities around the world has resulted in the Company
losing its purchasing power and it had to source its own supplies directly with suppliers. This caused
costs 1o increase and. due to concerns around the viabilty of companies associated with the Group
and the loss of its IATA status. the suppler base of the Company moved from credit terms of 30-60
days to requiring advance payments.

This led 10 a significant deterioration in peofitability, liquidity pressures causing creditor arrears and 8
requirement for additional funding at the end of October 2019.

m See Notice: About this Report Ali rights reserved. © 2019 KPMG LLP, a UK limited Fability partnershipand a
mernber firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms aff:iated with KPMG Imternationa! Cooperative, a
Swias entity. All rights fescrved,

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 27



Initial introduction

We initially met with the Company and its Bank, the State Bank of India (“the Bank™) on 21 October
2019. KPMG LLP had no prior professional relationship with the Company or its directors in any
capacity prior to this meeting.

Pre-appointment considerations

KPMG LLP was engaged by the Cormpany on 24 October 2019 to assist it to explore its options for
investrment or a sale of the Cormpany. This included meetings with the Company's Management,
potential investors and engaging with key stakeholders of the business, comprising the Bank and the
Civil Aviation Authority (“CAA").

Fees charged by KPMG LLP fand paid for by the Company) for the work performed to explore the
Company’s options for investmment and a sale of the Company totalled £72.000 texcluding
dishursements and VAT).

Having carefully considered the position, and in view of KPMG LLP nct having any professional
relationship with the Company prior to the above engagement, the officeholders concluded that there
was no conflict of interest arising from these services and the associated fees charged. Therefore,
these did not prevent tham from taking an adrenistration appointrent over the Company.

Insolvancy fees

The Purchaser has agreed to cover the pre-administration professional costs in relation to the
transaction. These fees would ordinarily be deduced from the consideration pad as a cost of
realisation, and therefore this agreement has benefit to the creditors.

Notwithstanding this, these pre-adrinistration costs and Administrators’ tees for the Company's
estate will be approved by the creditors in accordance with the relevant regulation concerning
payments to Insolvency officehclders.

Independent legal advice

The directors of the Company were advised to take independent legal advice in the lead-up to and in
the avent of an insolvency. This advice was provided by Womble Bond Dickinson LLP (*WBD ™).

The administrators were provided separate legal advice by Osborme Clarke LLP ("OC”).

Other courses of action considered

The key creditors of the Company are. (1) the Bank; (2) the employees; (3) those customers who have
made prepayments for holidays and/ or who are currently on holiday; (4) the Air Trave! Trust in respect
of obligations in respect the ATOL scheme, (5) trade and operational creditoes {including those with
significant arrears); and (6) HMRC in respect of PAYE.

In considering the available options for the Company, regard is needed for seeking to mitigate the
impact of the failure of the Company in respact of the above and also for the limited timescalas driven
by the short regulatory extension provided by ATOL/ CAA and available liquidity from the Bank.

As such, a review of possible courses of action was undertaken by the Administrators immediately
prior 10 their appointment, comparing the likely cutcomes from varigus options including, but not
imited to:

See Notice: About this Report. Al rights reserved. € 2019 KPMG LLP, a UK imited liability partaershipand a
member i:m of the KPMG network of Independent member firms affiiated wilh KPMG Internationa! Cooperalive, a
Sw ss entity. All rights reserved.

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 28



1. The Company staying out of ah insolvency process, receiving further funding from the Bank,
shareholders, directors or a third party source

Whilst unaudited management information suggests that the Company remained profitable. the
gross margin had significantly deteriorated and the issuas with the wider Group had created a
significant level of arrears of balances due to suppliers. Furthermore the Company faced a cash
shortfall.

Given the insolvency of the Parent in India, no further funding was offered from the shargholders,
directors or any cther third party source  The Bank confirmed that it was unable 1o provide a sufficient
level of further funding to the Company, other than limited short-term funding to support the
Company to expiore whether altemative investment might be avalable.

The Bank issued a formal letter of demand to the Company on 26 Novermber 2019 for immediate full
payment of its facility. The Bank's facility exposure prior to the appointment of administrators was
£7.2 million On this basis, the board concluded that the Company was cashliow insolvent.

The Company being a travel operator, also required an ATOL licence in order 10 take customer
bookings. The Cornpany’s ATOL licence expired on 30 September 2019, and in view of the concerns
over the viability of the Company, the CAA was only able to provide short term extensions of its
ATOL heence. This was initially provided to 25 October 2019, (foliowed by a number of further short
term extensions, finally ending on 2 December 2019). only cn the basis that it would allow the
Company a short penod of time to explore alternative funding options.

During this perod, a demand was received by the Company from Yes Bank Ltd on 22 Novernber
2018 for the payment of $191,240,805 under a guarantee provided by the Company to its immediate
parent, Prometheon Enterprise Ltd. This was in addition to the Bank's facility exposure and in excess
of £4 million of trade creditor arrears which the Company had no prospect of reqularising.

There is no group licence agreement permitting continued use of the Cox and Kings registered
trademarks by the Company as these are owned by Cox & Kings (UK} Limited. Given that Cox &
Kings (UK) Limited is in administration, its administrator (whois a partner at David Rubin & Partners)
is seeking to realise these assets and as such there is no guarantee that the Company would be able
1o continue to use them. Without access to these trademarks, it would be challenging for the
Corrpany t0 continue to trade.

These various challenges also precluded the option of considering a Company Voluntary
Arrangement, given the time required to develop and deliver such a solution.

Subsequently, following the pericd of marketing (see Marketing Process section below). on 24
Novernber 2018, the board (as advised by independent legal advisors) considered that the Company’s
only options were 1o either- (1) cease trading and place the Company in to liquidation; or {2) proceed
with the only offer that couid be delivered to the Purchaser on the basis of a pre-pack administration
transaction.

2. Administration of the Company - treding on the Compeny to seek & buyer

Trading-on during an administration to aliow further time to seek a sate of the business was not a viable
option, a3 the ATOL. licence would immediatsly expire on appointment and the Company would be
unable to continue trading.

3. Shut down of the Company - Liquidation or Administration

A liquidation of the Company (or shut down in administration), would result in an immediate cessation
of trade, necessitating disruption and potential additionat cost for customers currently on holiday or
booked to travel and leading to claims against the CAA under the ATOL scheme. Furthermore, a

$ee Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved, © 2019 KPMG LLF, a UK mited liability partnershipand a
mernber fiem of the KPMG network of independent member Girms afiifated wilh KPMG International Cooperative, a
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

29



significant level of employee claims would crystallise under an immediate shutdewn and there would
be no prospect of suppiiers continuing to benefit from future trading relationships with the business.

Professional valuation agents provided advice prior 1o our appaintment (set out below; and concluded
that the business and assets had a negligible realisable value in a close down scenang.

This option was considered to be the most likefy deliverable alternative to the pre-packaged sale of the
Cormpany's business and assets to the Purchaser.

Marketing process

The regulatory requirements around the Company's ability to continue to operate its ATCL licence,
meant that the available timeframe 1o run the marketing process was governed by the temporary
licence extensions provided by the CAA.

Having been engaged that day. the KPMG rnarketing process commenced on 24 October 2019. At this
time, the Company’s ATOL licence was due 10 expire on 25 October 2019. The CAA agreed to provide
a short tarm extension of the licence to 29 QOctober 2019, subject to certain conditions, to allow the
Cormpany a short period to: (1) seek additional funding from the Bank to support the sale process; and
{2} to seek initial feedback from potential interested parties to inform the Bank and the CAA's decisions
as to whether to support the sale process.

Due 1o the short timeframe available, KPMG directly contacted certain specialist fingncial investors
who were considered able to ether complete a transaction within this timeframe or provide meaningful
feedback on the opportunity (such that the Bank and CAA could better consider their respective
positions).  KPMG also commenced discussions with certain trade parties that had previously held
conversations with Management to gauge their confirmed interest and deliverability. as well as to
develop proposals.

During the period of the initia! ATOL licence extension {between 25 October 2019 and 29 October
2019). six meetings were held with potential interested parties. Given the level of potential interest
gamered in this short timeframe, the Bank agreed to provide additional short term funding and the CAA
agreed to a further short term extension of the ATOL licence to 14 November 2019 Both were
necessary precursors to aliow the marketing process to continue

Following this extension 1o the available timeframe, we immediately commenced a wider marketing
process, and directly contacted further potential interested parties {taking this to a total of 17 financia!
and 20 trade parties). These potential interested parties were identified in light of 1he challenges facing
the Company, through KPMG's seclorfsituational knowledge and its contact base They were also
agreed by Management and shared with the Bank and CAA.

Sky News refeased a story on 7 November 2019 describing the sale process which had the effect of
making the business's availability know to the widest group of potential purchasers. A further five
inbound enquiries were received following this press story (taking us to contact with a total of 18
financial and 24 trade parties).

When parties responded stating their interast, they were required to sign a non-disclosure agreement
{"NDA"), before being provided with access to further information, which contained information on the
Company's operations, structure, key assets. financial performance and its financial forecast reflecting
plans to improve performance.

Parties were advised that the Company was willing to consider offers on any transaction basis (ie.
solvent, refinancing. specific assets etc) and for any combination of assets in the Company li.e
business/assets or shares).

The deadiine for indicative offers was set at Friday 8 Novernber 2019 to allow completion by the expiry
of the Company’'s ATOL licence on 14 Novermber 2019.

The level of contact. interest and progress at the various stages of the process are summarised as
foliows:

m See Kotice: Anout thiy Report. All rights reserved. B 2019 KPMG LLP, 3 UK limited habitity partnership and a
member firm of the KFMG netwark of independent member Tirms affiated with KFMG International Cooperative, a
Swriss entity. All rights reserved.

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

30



m Fight specialist financial parties were initially contacted and six subsequent meetings held to
gauge initial progress before the expiry of the ATOL licence on 29 October 2019. Foliowing the
further extension of the licence to 14 November 2019, further discussions were held taking this to
a total of 42 trade and financial parties contacted (18 financial and 24 trade). Five of these were
additiona) inbound enquiries following the press release to Sky News regarding the sale process

» 26 parties of these parties expressed an initial interest with 24 requesting 10 be provided with
NDAs.

= 21 of these parties signed and returned NDAs and were provided with access 1o further
information.

= 13 meetings wera held with the Company and interested parties.

= 3 indicative offers received, all for the business and assets of the Business on a pre-packaged
basis. However, following a further period of due ditigence and negotiations, one of tha offers was
withdrawn and one of the offerors transterred their interest solely 1o the registered tradermarks
owned by Cox and Kings (UK} Limited.

At a board maesting on 24 November 2019, the Board {as atvised by independent legal advisors)
considered that the Company's only options wera to either cease trading and place the Company into
liquidation, or to proceed with the only offer that could be delivered (i.e. a sale to the Purchaser via a
pre-pack administration transaction). As such, the Board resclved at the board meeting on 24
November 2018 that the offar from the Purchaser represanted the best outcome for creditors overall,
and was the only fransaction that had been sufficiently diligenced and was agreed in principle by the
CAA This sale was also approved by the Bank, as the value-break creditor most impacted by the final
terms of the transaction based on the structure of the offer received.

From this time until the appointrment of administrators, no further offers or exclamations of interest
were received

Given the timescales avaitable, the Joint Administrators are satisfied that the marketing process was
comprehensive.

Valuatian of the business and assets

Given the inability of the Company to trade on during an administration due to the ATOL licencing
requirements, the only attemative option to the sale to the Purchaser was a liquidation closure of the
business

As such, the Company arranged for independent valuations of the Company's assets in a close down
liquidation scenario to be obtained from Hilco Valuation Services (“Hileo” ). The primary contact at
Hilco was Sam Hinder, MRICS. Associate Director at Hilco, who is a registered member of the Roval
Institution of Chartered Surveyors (“RICS ™) Valuation Scherme. Hilco have confirmed their
independence with the Company, the Group and other parties to the valuation assignment. The
valuation has been conducted in accordance with the RICS Valuation — Globel Standards 2017,
incorporating the International Valuation Standards {“IVS™) 2017, referred to as the “Red Book”,
primarily by comparing subject assets with identical or similar assets for which comparable market
price information is available.

Wa wara providad with independent valuation of the Company's tangible assets by Hilco on a break
up basis in insolvency as follows:

m Piant & equipment: £30,600

m Vehicles £22,500

The valuations exclude any costs of realisations, including tha cost of halding and maintaining the
sites during the marketing period.

m See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. © 2019 KPMG LLP, a UK )imited liability partaership and a
mernber firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG internationa’ Cooperative, a
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 31



We were [rovided with independent valuation of the leasehold property assets by Hilco. confirming
that the lease had no value due to the short remaining term of the lease.

The Company also own a residential investment property which is secured under a debenture dated
26 March 2019 in favour of the Bank. This residential investment property is excluded from the
transaction to the Purchaser and will be dealt with separately by the Bank under thewr fixed charge
security. No Hilco valuation has been provided for this residential investment property.

The only realisable unregistered intellectual property of the Cormpany in a close down scenario
comprised its customer database. Hilco advised that this only had a negligible value in a close down
scenario largely due 1o the limitations caused by the General Data Protection Regulations [GDPR).

The Cox and Kings registered trademarks (for UK, European Union, Australia, New Zealand, Mauritius
and USA} were held by a separate legal entity, Cox and Kings {UK) Limited, under the common
ownership of Cox and Kings Ltd in Indlia. The sale of these assets to the Purchaser as part of this
transaction is peimarily covered by separate disclosures but is discussed further below.

On the basis that the business was understood 1o have negative net value (as a result of the
Company's creditor position and that liabilities associated with pre-arranged holiday bookings
exceeded associated residual receipts arising from customer payments on account), no valuation was
obtained for goodwilt.

Although offers were invited on any transaction basis and for any combination of assets of the
Company, no offers were received for any of parts of the business and assets in isolation durng the
marketing process.

Administration pre-packaged sale

As cutlined above, following the marketing process being undertaken, the Joint Administrators have
accepted the appointment over the Company with the objective of achieving a better resutt for the
Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first
being in Administration) in accordance with Paragraph 3{1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986.

The Joint Administrators are satisfied that this pre-packaged sale has enabled them to achieve this
purpose for the reasons set out below,

1. The consideration achieved totalled £710,267 for the goodwill in respect of the business and
assets of Cox and Kings Travel Ltd. An additional £250.000 was paid for the registered
trademarks of Cox & Kings for the UK, European Unicn, USA, Austrafia, New Zealand and

~ Mauritius trademarks owned by Cox and Kings (UK Ltd {primariy dealt with by disclosures
from the administrator of that company). This collective offer was higher than the only
alternative offer that remained open at the time of the sale to the Purchaser, and which was
subject to further points of clarification, due diligence and the agreement of the CAA.

2. A trade-on administration of the Company was nat considered possible and the recoveries in
the alternative winding-up scenario tas confirmmed by the specialist valuation as set out above)
would be significantly lower than the pre-packaged sale. This would have had a detrimental
effect on the position of all creditors.

3. The Company wil! continue 1o operate as a going concern, thereby preserving in excess of 60
jobs and mitigating a significant level of employee claims that would otherwise be unpaid and
crystallise in the event of the Company antering int¢ liquidation.

4 Under this transaction, the suppliers benefit trom a future trading relationship from a
significant injection of significant working capial funding into the business. which would not
be possible if the Company was wound-up.

See Notice: About this Report. All rights reserved. 1D 2019 KPMG LLP, 3 UK limited iiaoility partnershipand 2
member firm of the KPMG netwark of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Conperative, a
Swiss entity_ Al rights reserved.

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

32



5. The Purchaser has cornmitted to delivering holidays 10 customers who have paid deposits.
despite deliver of these holidays being materially cash flow negative to the Purchaser. By
extension, this also mitigates any potential 1055 in this regard to the CAA through the ATOL
scheme

6. This option allows the Purchaser 16 occupy the head office with the existing lease terms
under a licence 10 occupy. whereas a liquidation of the Company would not permit this
(thareby increasing the Company's liabilities to its landlord). The Purchaser will take forward
the lease with the aim of securing a leasehold assignment.

The transaction

Foliowing their appointment on 4 December 2019, the Joint Administrators of the Company, entered
into an asset sale agreement with the Purchaser on the same day to sell such right, title and interest
{if any) as the Company has in the business of providing luxury tours and tailor-made holidays and the
following assets

a. the goodwiil in relation to the Business,

b all of the Company's fixtures and fittings. furniture. utensils, templates, tooling. implements.
chattels and equipnment owned in relation to the Business;

¢. merchant funds held as payments made by Customers;
d. prepaymeants made by the Company for goods and services 1o be supplied to the Business;

&. the benefit of the Customer Contracts, Supplier Contracts and all other contracts,
arrangemants and licences refating 1o the Business and that remain 10 be performed in whole
or in part;

f. the future customer payments on account, comprising all amounts due to the Company from
custormers in connection with the Business (whether or not due and payable) inciuding
interest payable on those sums. The purchaser will also take on the obligation to settle
supplier debts due in order to honour the future holiday commitments

g. allinformation, records, know-how and technigues which has been used in relation to
carrying on the Business or which is required for carrying on the Business;

h. the intellectual property rights owned by the Selier in, or in connection with, the Business;
i. the IT Systems;

. the Websites;

k  the Social Media Accounts;

| the leasehoid property at Part 6th Floor and basement storage |[Rooms B6 and 811) at 30
Millbank, Millbank, London SW1;

Purchaser and related parties

# The Purchaser is C&X Luxury Travel Limited, company number 12318055.

= This is a newly incorporated company comgletely independeant 1o the Company, with no cormmon
owners or directors to the Company, its former directors, its shareholders, the secured creditors
of the Company or their associates.

See Nolice: About this Report. All rights reserved. 8 2019 KPMG LLP, 3 UK limited liasitity partnership and a
member F2m of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliate d with KPMG Internationa! Cooperative, a
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

33



The Purchaser s therefore not a connected party and we have concluded that S1P13 does not apply.

We advised the Purchaser regarding the existence of the pre pack pool, however we understand that
they have not been approachad in connection with this transaction

Assets
The assets involved in the transaction are all of the business and assets of the Company associated
with the Business, as set out in the Valuation of the Business and Assets section above.

The Company also owned a freehold residential investment property, but this is subject to the Bank's
fixed charge security and was not included m the sale 10 the Purchaser.

Sale consideration

The total sale consideration consists of £710,267 which was paid in cash by the Purchaser on
completion. The consideration is apportioned as follows,

m £710,255 for goodwill;

m £3for {T systems, websites and social media accounts;

m £2for customer payments on account and relsted obligations;
n £2for business information and contracts.,

m £1 for the fixtures and fittings;

a £1 for merchant funds in transit;

u £ for prepayrents made by the Company;

m £1 for business intellectual property rights;

u £1 for leasehold property.

We anticipate that realisations from all assets are all likely 1o be the subject of the Bank's fixed and
floating security. The Administrators’ solicitors have prowided advice confirming the validity of the
Bank's security.

The consideration has been fully allocated to the fixed charge on the basis that it fundamentally pertains
to goodwill. None of these assets would be recoverable, absent a going concern sale By continuing
to trade the business and fuifil the Company’s customer bookings after the transaction, the Purchaser
are effectively acquiring a negative working capital position (i.e. where ligbilities owing to trade
suppliers exceed net sums owing from custormers), such that all consideration is attributable to
goodwill.

We have received advice from Womble Bond Dickinson and Osbome Clarke on the appropriateness of
tha allocation of the consideration and that goodwill be treated as an asset subject to fixed charge.

There are no options, buy-back agreements, deferred consideration or other conditions attached to the
transaction.

We anticipate that preferential creditors will be mitigated in full as a resutt of the TUPE transfer, buta
significant shortfall will remain on the Bank’s secured lending.

Conclusion

m See Notice: About Lhis Repart. All rights reserved. € 2013 XPMG LLP_ a UK limiled liability partnership and a
member firm of the KPMG network of independent member [Trms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a
Swss entity. All rights reserved.

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

34



The Joint Administrators have accepted the appointment over the Company with the objective of
receving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up (without first being in Administration) in accordance with Paragraph 3(1){b).

They are satisfied that this pre-packaged sale of the Company’s business and assets has enabled them
to achieve this purpose because the alternative immediate shut-down of the Company would have
resulted in significant erasion in value of the Company’s assets, as well as increased employee claims
and significant trade credrtor and custormer claims.

As highlighted above. the continuation of trade by making this sale to the Purchaser mitigates a
significant level of creditors’ claims, through saving over B0 jobs, ensunng that exsting prepaid
hookings are honoured and allowing the lease to continue. which would otherwise crystallise as claims
in the event of the Company entering into likquidation.

The Joint Administrators have acted in the best interssts of the Company’s creditors as a whole whan
negotiating this pre-packaged sale, and are satisfied that the sale price achieved was the best available
outcome in the circumstances. The pre-packaged sale also represents the best outcoms for the Bank
in its capacity as secured creditor

Furthermore, as it relates to the future viability of the business, the Joint Administrators understand
the benefits of this offer to include:

1. ATOL licence ~ The sale 10 the Purchaser has been agreed by the CAA and an ATOL licence
has been provided to the Purchaser to allow i to continue to trade the Business.

?  Liquidity and investment — The Purchaser is able 1o provide additional investment in 1o the
Business to support and regularise its significant working capital requirements in the short
angd medium term.

3. Stable operating model and margin recovery - The Purchaser can leverage its scale,
supply chain and operations to provide both a stable operating platform as well as drive
efficiencies and access a more diversifiad and cost effective supply chain.

4 Platform for growth - the Purchaser intends to pursue a further growth strategy with the
banetit of its existing international footprint and capabilitias.

The Joint Administrators will send out their proposals, providing further information regarding the
Cornpany and their appointment, within two weeks of apoointment.

Sce holice: About Lhis Report, AL rights reserved. 8 2019 KPMG LLP, a UK limited lability partnershipand a
member frm of the KPMG network of independent member Tirms affitioted with KPMG internationa! Cooperat've, 2
Swiss entity. Al rights reserved.

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

35



Appendix 8 Glossary

ATOL

Banki/Secured Creditor

Company

Joint Administratorsfwe/ourfus

KPMG

WBD

TUPE

Afr Traffic Organisers Licence

State Bank of India

Cox & Kings Travel Limited - in
Administration

David Pike and Will Wright

KPMG LLP

Womble Bond Dickinson

Transfer of Undertakings {Protection of
Employment) Regulations 2006

Any references in these proposals to sections, paragraphs and rules are to Sections,
Paragraphs and Rules in the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
and the Insolvency Rules (England and Wales) 2016 respectively.

Document Classification - KPMG Gonfidential

36



Appendix 9 Notice: About this statement of proposals

This statement of proposais (‘proposals’) has been prepared by David Pike and Will Wright,
the Joint Administrators of Cox & Kings Travel Limited — in Administration {the ‘Company’),
solely to comply with their statutory duty under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 to lay before creditors a statement of their propesals for achieving the purposes of
the administration, and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other
person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context.

These proposals have not been prepared in contemplation of them being used, and are not
suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any
financial interest in the Company or any other company in the same group.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in these proposals are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on these proposals for any purpose or in any context other
than under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own risk.
To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of these proposals.

David John Pike and William James Wright are authorised to act as insolvency practitioners
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales.

We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The Officeholders are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection
Act 2018. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the
appointment. For further information, please see our Privacy policy at —
home.kpmg.com/uk/en/nome/misc/privacy-policy-insclvency-court-appointments.html.

The Joint Administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal
liability. The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest
extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept
any liability to any person in respect of these proposals or the conduct of the administration.

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 37



www.kpmg.com

® 2019 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of
independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative ("KPMG International”}, a
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

For full details of our professional regulation please refer to ‘Regulatory Information’ at
www.kpmg.com/uk

The information contained herein is of a general nature and is not intended to address the
circumstances of any particular individual or entity. Although we endeavour to provide accurate and
timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information is accurate as of the date it is
received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future. No one should act on such information
without appropriate professional advice after a thorough examination of the particular situation.

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of
KPMG International Cooperative.

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

38



